4

-

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

The usefulness, ease of use and trust toward uses of e-government services
among the degree students in UiTM Kedah

Nur Inayah Bt Ahmad Zaki
2011400038

Nurnadia Salmi Bt Zainall Abidin
2011493736

Supervised by:
Dr Zauyah Bt Abd Razak

June 2014



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY
THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Dr Zauyah bt Abd Razak
Title of Research Report : The usefulness, ease of use and trust of e-government

services among the degree students in UITM Kedah

Name of Student | : Nur Inayah bt Ahmad Zaki
Name of Student Il : Nurnadia Salmi bt Zainall Abidin

| have reviewed the final and complete research and approve the submission of
this report for evaluation.

(Signature)



ABSTRACT

This research study was carried out to explore the usefulness, ease of use and
frust of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah.
Researchers had examined three factors that influence the students to use e-
government services. Factors included usefulness, ease of use and trust. This
study was a descriptive research study. Quantitative data collection method and
convenience sampling method had been used. The target population is the degree
students in UiTM Kedah. This study used primary data collection method and
secondary data collection method. Journal, internet research and text book had
been used as secondary data collection. Questionnaire-based survey was used
and 270 sets of questionnaires were distributed to respondents, however only 250
of the questionnaire being returned and the data will be analysed by using SPSS.
Descriptive analysis, reliability test, Pearson correlation coefficient test and
multiple regression analysis were being chosen as data analysis techniques. The
questions and scales in questionnaires were considered to be reliable and all the
hypothesis proposed in this research were accepted.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION
DECLARATION

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Question

1.5 Research Objective

1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7 Significance of the Study
1.8 Key terms/concepts

Chapter II: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Implementation of E-government Services
2.3 Users of E-government Services
2.4 Issues under the implementation of e-Government Services
in Malaysia
2.4 1 Difficulty in Accessibility
2.4.2 Lack of Trust
2.5 Usefulness and acceptance of E-government Services
2.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)
2.6 Conceptual Framework
2.6.1 Uses of E-government Services
2.6.2 Usefulness
2.6.3 Ease of Use
2.6.4 Trust
2.7 Relationship of Variables
2.8 Hypothesis

VI

Page

Il
I
v

VI
VI

Page

NOoO OB DOWN -

12
14

16
18
21
22
26
26
27
28
28
29
30



Chapter lll: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Unit of Analysis
3.4 Sample Size
3.5 Sampling Technique
3.6 Operationalization and Measurements
3.7 Data Collection
3.8 Data Analysis
3.8.1 Pilot Study
3.9 Conclusion

Chapter IV: FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Profile of Respondents
4.3 Research Finding
4.3.1 The extent of uses of e-government services among
the degree students in UiTM Kedah
4.3.2 The usefulness of e-government services among
the degree students in UiTM Kedah
4.3.3 Ease of use in e-government services among the
degree Students in UiTM Kedah
4.3.4 Trust in e-government services among the degree
Students In UiTM Kedah
4.3.5 Relationship between factors and uses of e-
government services among the degree students in
UiTM Kedah
4.3.6 Factors that most influence uses of e-government
services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah
4.3 Conclusion

Chapter V: DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion
5.3 Recommendations
5.4 Limitations
5.5 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDIXES

Vil

31
31
32
32
34
36
42
43
44
45

46
46
48
48
50
51
52

53

o7

59

60
60
69
71
72





