

## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES

### **BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)**

The usefulness, ease of use and trust toward uses of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah

Nur Inayah Bt Ahmad Zaki 2011400038

Nurnadia Salmi Bt Zainall Abidin 2011493736

> Supervised by: Dr Zauyah Bt Abd Razak

> > June 2014

# CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor	: Dr Zauyah bt Abd Razak
Title of Research Report	: The usefulness, ease of use and trust of e-government
	services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah
Name of Student I	: Nur Inayah bt Ahmad Zaki
Name of Student II	: Nurnadia Salmi bt Zainall Abidin
I have reviewed the final at this report for evaluation.	and complete research and approve the submission of
·	
(Signature)	
(- 3	

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research study was carried out to explore the usefulness, ease of use and trust of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah. Researchers had examined three factors that influence the students to use e-government services. Factors included usefulness, ease of use and trust. This study was a descriptive research study. Quantitative data collection method and convenience sampling method had been used. The target population is the degree students in UiTM Kedah. This study used primary data collection method and secondary data collection method. Journal, internet research and text book had been used as secondary data collection. Questionnaire-based survey was used and 270 sets of questionnaires were distributed to respondents, however only 250 of the questionnaire being returned and the data will be analysed by using SPSS. Descriptive analysis, reliability test, Pearson correlation coefficient test and multiple regression analysis were being chosen as data analysis techniques. The questions and scales in questionnaires were considered to be reliable and all the hypothesis proposed in this research were accepted.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES TABLE OF CONTENTS	I III IV V VI VII
	Page
Chapter I: INTRODUCTION	
<ul> <li>1.1 Introduction</li> <li>1.2 Background of the Study</li> <li>1.3 Problem Statement</li> <li>1.4 Research Question</li> <li>1.5 Research Objective</li> <li>1.6 Scope of the Study</li> <li>1.7 Significance of the Study</li> <li>1.8 Key terms/concepts</li> </ul>	1 2 3 4 4 5 6 7
Chapter II: LITERATURE REVIEW	
<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 Implementation of E-government Services</li> <li>2.3 Users of E-government Services</li> <li>2.4 Issues under the implementation of e-Government Services</li> </ul>	9 9 12 14
in Malaysia 2.4.1 Difficulty in Accessibility 2.4.2 Lack of Trust 2.5 Usefulness and acceptance of E-government Services 2.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM) 2.6 Conceptual Framework 2.6.1 Uses of E-government Services 2.6.2 Usefulness 2.6.3 Ease of Use 2.6.4 Trust 2.7 Relationship of Variables 2.8 Hypothesis	16 18 21 22 26 26 27 28 28 29 30

# **Chapter III: RESEARCH METHOD**

<ul> <li>3.1 Introduction</li> <li>3.2 Research Design</li> <li>3.3 Unit of Analysis</li> <li>3.4 Sample Size</li> <li>3.5 Sampling Technique</li> <li>3.6 Operationalization and Measurements</li> <li>3.7 Data Collection</li> <li>3.8 Data Analysis <ul> <li>3.8.1 Pilot Study</li> </ul> </li> <li>3.9 Conclusion</li> </ul>	31 32 32 34 36 42 43 44 45
Chapter IV: FINDINGS	
<ul> <li>4.1 Introduction</li> <li>4.2 Profile of Respondents</li> <li>4.3 Research Finding <ul> <li>4.3.1 The extent of uses of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3.2 The usefulness of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3.3 Ease of use in e-government services among the degree Students in UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3.4 Trust in e-government services among the degree Students In UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3.5 Relationship between factors and uses of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3.6 Factors that most influence uses of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah</li> </ul> </li> <li>4.3.6 Factors that most influence uses of e-government services among the degree students in UiTM Kedah</li> <li>4.3 Conclusion</li> </ul>	46 48 48 50 51 52 53
Chapter V: DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
<ul><li>5.1 Introduction</li><li>5.2 Discussion</li><li>5.3 Recommendations</li><li>5.4 Limitations</li><li>5.5 Conclusion</li></ul> <b>REFERENCES</b>	60 60 69 71 72
APPENDIXES	